Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Client Cultural Humility Survey

Comparison Between 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024 Survey Results

m 2021 Agree

m 2022 Agree

2023 Agree

m 2024 Agree

The services | receive here help me achieve my goals (getting a job, going to school,
taking care of family, having friends, etc.) (N=970; 1,141; 2,152; 1,432)

Staff collaborate with me about my treatment. (N=984; 1,111; 2,054; 1,422)
As a result of the services | receive here, | can handle my daily life better. (N=986;
1,148; 2,109; 1,440)

The services | receive here help me get along better with other people. (N=981; 1,131;
2,092; 1,430)

If | want to receive services from a person from my own racial or ethnic group, staff
help me connect to those services. (N=866; 991; 1,890; 1,314)

There are interpreters easily available to assist me and/or my family. (N=772; 902;
1,728; 1,212)

If | want to receive services from a person of my own gender and/or from the LGBTQ+
community, staff help me connect to those services. (N=788; 898; 1,675; 1,137)

Staff provide alternative services to meet my cultural treatment needs. (N=857; 976;
1,797; 1,273)
Staff respect my religious or spiritual beliefs. (N=929; 1,075; 2,011; 1,390)
If | request, my family or friends are included in my services. (N=910; 1,036; 1,918;
1,331)

Staff have an understanding of the diversity within my racial or ethnic group. (N=902;
1,042; 1,946; 1,340)

Some of the treatment staff are from my racial or ethnic group. (N=888; 1,018; 1,947;
1,344)

Staff treat me with respect. (N=981; 1,136; 2,163; 1,433)

The facility has pictures or reading material that show people from my racial or ethnic
group. (N=811; 943; 1,817; 1,204)

The waiting room has brochures or handouts that | can easily understand that tell me
about services | can receive here. (N=841; 1,004; 1,982; 1,293)
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Client Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024 Survey Results

2021 Age (N=964) 2022 Age (N=1,123)
26 - 59 26 — 59
566 627

12 - 25
335
12 - 25 0
s 29.8%
33.5%
0-11
8 153
- 8% 0.7% 13.6%
2023 Age (N=2,105) o s 2024 Age (N=1,403)
- 26 — 59
1o .95 12 - 25
317

588

27.9% 22.6%

60+
401 339
19.0% 24.2%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Client Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024 Survey Results

2021 Race/Ethnicity (N=949)

Hispanic/ Latino Native Hawaiian or Other

474 Pacific Islander
49.9% 2
0.2%
White
192
20.2%

Other
26
2.7%

American Indian or Alaska

108 Asian Native
11.4% 122 25
12.9% 2.6%
2023 Race/Ethnicity (N=2,073)
Native Hawaiian or
Hispanic/ Other Pacific Islander

Latino
1,001
52.6%

8
0.4%

White
354
17.1%

Other
59
2.8%

American Indian

6.8% Asian or Alaska Native
390 29
18.8% 1.4%
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2022 Race/Ethnicity (N=1,108)

Native Hawaiian or
Other Pacific Islander
2
0.2%

Hispanic/ Latino
601
54.2%

White
260
23.5%

Other
14
1.3%

American

Black Asian Indian or
69 131 Alaska Native

6.2% 11.8% 31
2.8%

2024 Race/Ethnicity (N=1,388)

Native Hawaiian or
Other Pacific Islander

Hispanic/ 2
Latino 0.1% White
708 208
51.0%

15.0%

Other
5
0.4%

American
Indian or
Alaska Native
20
1.4%

Asian
355
25.6%

6.5%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Client Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024 Survey Results

2021 Primary Language 2022 Primary Language

Spoken at home (N=977) Spoken at home (N=1,133)

Hmong/ Lao

English Hmong/ Lao 7
813 62 6.3%
83.2% 6.3% Spanish
Spanish 158
92 13.9%
9.4% Punjabi
English 1
Punjabi 874 0.1%
4 77.1% Other
Other 0.4% 29
6 2.6%
0.6%
2023 Primary Language 2024 Primary Language
Spoken at home (N=2,117) Spoken at home (N=1,428)
Hmoznsgéfr Lao Hmong/ Lao
13.4% 284
19.9%

English
1,331 Spanish
62.9% 338
Spanish 23.7%
469
22.2%
Sunichi Punjabi
unjabi 3
Other 10 54.1% Other 0.2%
23 0.5% 22
1.1% 1.5%
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Client Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024 Survey Results

2021 Sexual Orientation (N=893)

Heterosexual/ Gay/ Lesbian
Straight 27
734 3.0%
82.2% Bisexual
78
8.7%

Queer
5
0.6%

Questioning

Other 6
43 0.7%

4.8%

2023 Sexual Orientation (N=1,896)

Gay/ Lesbian
72
3.8%

Bisexual
127
6.7%

Heterosexual/
Straight
1,603
84.5%

Queer

2022 Sexual Orientation (N=1,017)

Heterosexual/ Gay/ Lesbian
Straight 36
873 3.5%
85.8% .
Bisexual

65
6.4%

Queer
6
0.6%
Questioning
Other 12
25 1.2%
2.5%

2024 Sexual Orientation (N=1,303)

Heterosexual/ Gay/ Leshian

Straight 31
1,165 2.4%
89.4% Bisexual

67
5.1%
Queer

20 9
0,
L% 0.7%
Questioning Questioning
Other 17 9
57 0.9% e 0.7%
3.0% 1.7%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Client Cultural Humility Survey

Comparison Between 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024 Survey Results

2021 Gender Assigned at Birth
(N=968)

Female
469
48.5%

2023 Gender Assigned at Birth
(N=2,091)

Female
1,193
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Male
499
51.5%

Male
898
42.9%
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Female
559
50.1%

Female

2022 Gender Assigned at Birth
(N=1,116)

2024 Gender Assigned at Birth
(N=1,400)

Male
557
49.9%

Male
633
45.2%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Client Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024 Survey Results

2021 Current Gender Identity
(N=958)

Male
485
50.6%

Transgender
10
1.0%
Genderqueer
7
0.7%
Female Questioning
443 7 6
46.2% 0.7% 0.6%
2023 Current Gender Identity
(N=2,105) Male
878
41.7%
Transgender
26
1.2%
Genderqueer
11
0.5%
Questioning
8
Female 0.4%
1,166 7 Non-Binary
55.4% 0.3% 9
0.4%
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2022 Current Gender Identity
(N=1,108)

Male
541
48.8%

Transgender

10
0.9%
Genderqueer
2
0.2%
Female Questioning
531 Non-Binary 6
47.9% 18 0.5%
1.6%
2024 Current Gender Identity
(N=1,390)
Male
613
44.1%
Transgender

12
0.9%

Genderqueer
8
0.6%
Questioning
3
0.2%
Non-Binary
1% 6
0.4%

Female

53.7% 0
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Client Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024 Survey Results

2021 Military/Service Involvement 2022 Military/Service Involvement
(N=901) (N=1,043)
No No
Involvement  |nvolvement

862 1,014
95.7% 97.2%

Veteran/
Active
Military

20
Served 1.9%
23
5 6% Served
9
\eteran/ Active 0.9%
Military |
16
1.8% 2023 Military/Service Involvement 2024 Military/Service Involvement
(N=1,955) (N=1,317)
No No
Involvement Involvement
1,890 1,263
96.7% 95.9%
Served
v Veteran/
kS A_c?ive
Military
Veteran/ »
Active -
Military S
it 24
e 1.8%
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Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health

Client Cultural Humility Survey
Comparison Between 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024 Survey Results

2021 Do you have a disability?
(N=902)

No
428
47.5%

Yes
474
52.5%

2023 Do you have a disability?
(N=1,950)

Yes
837
42.9%
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2022 Do you have a disability?
(N=992)

Yes
381
38.4%

2024 Do you have a disability?
(N=1,294)

Yes
530
41.0%
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